
 

CITY OF WESTWOOD, KANSAS 

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 

4700 RAINBOW BLVD. WESTWOOD, KS 66205 

Monday, July 10, 2023 at 7:00 PM 

AGENDA 

Welcome to your Westwood City Council meeting. This meeting may be attended remotely via Zoom: 

Access Online: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89009964959 

Access by Phone: (312) 626-6799 / Webinar ID: 890 0996 4959 

[Note: This agenda is subject to changes, additions, or deletions at the discretion of the Governing Body] 

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA AND MEETING MINUTES 

A. Consider approval of July 10, 2023 Planning Commission meeting agenda 

B. Consider approval of May 1, 2023 Planning Commission meeting minutes 

III. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

A. Consider application of Dan Quigley on behalf of property owners Vaughn Ericson and Erika 
Brown, for a waiver/exception from Westwood Zoning Ordinance Article No. 4.3.2(D) to allow 
the primary structure to have less than 60% of its front façade on the front build-to line for a 
proposed new single-family residence on property located at 2917 W. 47th Ter., Westwood, KS 
66205 

IV. PRESENTATIONS 

A. Receive initial presentation on forthcoming applications for 50th & Rainbow Development from 
Karbank Holdings, LLC 

V. OLD BUSINESS 

VI. NEW BUSINESS 

A. Conduct annual review of Planning Commission Bylaws 

VII. ANNOUNCEMENTS/PLANNING COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 

VIII. STAFF REPORTS 

A. City Administrator Report (Leslie Herring) 
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B. Public Works Director Report (John Sullivan) 

C. Codes Administrator/Building Official Report (Eddie McNeil) 

IX. UPCOMING ITEMS 

A. FP-2023-01 - Consider application of Karbank Holdings, LLC on behalf of owner City of 
Westwood to replat property at 5000 and 5050 Rainbow Blvd. 

B. FP-2023-02 - Consider application of Karbank Holdings, LLC on behalf of owner Shawnee 
Mission School District to replat property at 2511 W. 50th St., et. al. 

C. RZ-2023-01 - Consider application of Karbank Holdings, LLC on behalf of owner City of 
Westwood, KS to rezone property at 5000 and 5050 Rainbow Blvd. from R-1 (Single-Family 
Residential) to PD (Planned Development) 

D. RZ-2023-02 - Consider application of Karbank Holdings, LLC on behalf of owner Shawnee 
Mission School District to rezone property at 2511 W. 50th St., et al. from R-1 (Single-Family 
Residential) to PD (Planned Development) 

E. PDP-2023-01 - Consider application of Karbank Holdings, LLC on behalf of owners Shawnee 
Mission School District and City of Westwood, KS, jointly, for approval of a preliminary 
development plan at 2511 W. 50th St., 5000 Rainbow. Blvd., and 5050 Rainbow Blvd. 

F. FDP-2023-01 - Consider application of Karbank Holdings, LLC on behalf of owners Shawnee 
Mission School District and City of Westwood, KS, jointly, for approval of a final development 
plan at 2511 W. 50th St., 5000 Rainbow. Blvd., and 5050 Rainbow Blvd. 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

UPCOMING MEETINGS 
 

Regular meetings of the Westwood Planning Commission are held at 7:00 PM on the first Monday of 
each month. The next regular meeting of the Westwood Planning Commission will be held August 7, 
2023, at 7:00 PM at Westwood City Hall or virtually, depending on current public health protocols in 
place. The City Calendar may be accessed at www.westwoodks.org. To receive further updates and 

communications, please see or sign up for the following: 

 

Westwood Buzz Email: https://bit.ly/3wA4DWx 
  
Facebook: City of Westwood Kansas-Government 
  Westwood, KS Police Department 
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City of Westwood, Kansas 
Planning Commission Meeting 

4700 Rainbow Boulevard 
May 1, 2023 – 7:00 PM 

 
Commissioners Present:  Kevin Breer, Vice Chair – joined remotely via Zoom 

Clay Fulghum  
Ann Holliday 
Samantha Kaiser 
David Kelman 
Mark Neibling 
Sarah Page, Chair 
Matt Prout 
M. Scott Weaver 

     
Commissioners Absent:  None 
 
Staff Present:   Leslie Herring, City Administrator 
    Spencer Low, Planning Commission Attorney 
    John Sullivan, Public Works Director 
    Eddie McNeil, Codes Administrator/Building Official    
     
Call to Order 
Chair Page called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM on May 1, 2023.  
 
Approval of Agenda and Meeting Minutes 
Chair Page called for modifications or discussion of the April 3, 2023 meeting minutes. Commissioner 
Neibling moved to approve the minutes as presented. Commissioner Weaver seconded. Motion passed 
unanimously.  
 
Public Hearings 
WE-2023-01 – Application of Thomas Creal for a waiver/exception from Westwood Zoning Ordinance 
Article No. 4.3.2(J)(4) for a second story side yard setback on a proposed accessory structure on property 
located at 3006 W. 51st Terrace 
 
Chair Page asked that City Administrator Herring provide the staff report. City Administrator Herring 
presented the report included in the meeting packet.  
 
Chair Page invited the applicant to address the Planning Commission. Property owners Tom and Lesley 
Creal and architect Laura Bowers addressed the Planning Commission and provided context to support 
their application. They shared that their neighbors on either side have been informed about the project 
and are supportive of it. 
 
Chair Page called for questions from the Planning Commission of the applicant. Chair Page asked for 
clarification about the existing driveway and whether it will be removed. Lesley Creal confirmed that the 
easternmost section of driveway running up to the house will be removed and returned to grass and the 
curb cut will remain at the acceptable width. Commissioner Kelman asked for clarification as to the 
Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to whether the second story needs to be stepped back two feet or 
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whether the entire structure being situated with the same side yard setback for both the first and 
second story meets the Zoning Ordinance. City Administrator Herring confirmed that the Zoning 
Ordinance no longer has the “step back” language with regard to the façade on the side, which language 
was removed with the February 2022 text amendment.  
 
Commissioner Prout asked about the alignment of the driveway. Laura Bowers shared that the driveway 
is designed to minimize damage to existing trees and that an arborist had been called to assess the site 
and identify any possible disruptions. They feel confident that no trees will die and they will take steps 
during construction to protect the mature tree at the foot of the driveway. 
 
Chair Page called for public comment on the application.  
 
Mary Ann Moidl, 2904 W. 51st Ter. asked for clarification on the question at hand. Commissioner Kelman 
confirmed the question before the Planning Commission is whether a 5 foot side yard setback should be 
allowed when a 7 foot side yard setback is required.  
 
No other public comment was heard. Chair Page closed the public comment portion of the meeting. 
 
Chair Page called for discussion amongst the Planning Commission. Commissioners shared that they feel 
the proposed project furthers the objectives of the Planning Commission in neighborhood and home 
design. 
 
Chair Page called for additional comments or a motion to be made.  
 
Motion to approve a waiver/exception from Westwood Zoning Ordinance Article No. 4.3.2(J)(4) for a 
second story side yard setback on a proposed accessory structure on property located at 3006 W. 51st 
Terrace made by Commissioner Kelman. Second by Commissioner Neibling. Motion passed 
unanimously. 

 
WE-2023-02 – Application of Scott McCracken for a waiver/exception from Westwood Zoning Ordinance 
Article No. 4.3.2(C) to exceed total allowed lot coverage for the addition of a proposed accessory 
structure on property located at 2902 W. 51st Terrace 
 
Chair Page asked that City Administrator Herring provide the staff report. City Administrator Herring 
presented the report included in the meeting packet. City Administrator Herring also noted that the 
incorrect notice area map was pasted into the staff report but assured the Planning Commission that the 
correct area was noticed by displaying the correct map on the screen.  
 
Chair Page called for questions from the Planning Commission of staff. Commissioner Neibling asked for 
confirmation of the proposed ADU height. City Administrator Herring confirmed that height is shown on 
the plan at 18’. 
 
Chair Page invited the applicant to address the Planning Commission. Property owner Scott McCracken 
addressed the Planning Commission and provided context to support his application. 
 
Chair Page called for questions from the Planning Commission of the applicant. Commissioners asked 
clarifying questions about the elevations and materials. Chair Page asked for additional detail about the 
intended use of the ADU.  
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Chair Page called for public comment on the application.  
 
Becky Beilharz, 2903 W. 51st Ter. shared via Zoom that she is concerned about parking during 
construction. She stated she has no issues with the proposed projects but is concerned about how City 
staff will ensure on-street parking availability for both construction crew members and residents and 
how traffic flow disruptions will be minimized when crews are working. Codes Administrator/Building 
Official Eddie McNeil stated that he will work with the contractors on that issue. 
 
No other public comment was heard. Chair Page closed the public comment portion of the meeting. 
 
Chair Page called for discussion amongst the Planning Commission. Chair Page disclosed that she lives 
directly behind the subject property and project.  
 
There was some discussion about the footprint of the existing and proposed structures and whether or 
not the proposed foot print of the combined accessory structures would exceed the existing footprint of 
the primary structure. Scott McCracken stated that the primary structure is 2,000 sq ft. and that the 
existing accessory structure is 18’ x 18’ (324 sq ft) (plus 500’ of which is the storage area/third garage 
planned for demolition, for a total of approximately 824 sq ft. of existing accessory structure. The 
applicant clarified that there is an additional approximately 200 sq ft along the rear of the structure) and 
that the proposed additional accessory structure is 500 sq ft. City Administrator Herring clarified that the 
[unchanging] footprint of the primary structure is 1,270 sq ft. and the proposed project – partial 
demolition of existing accessory structure and construction of additional, connected accessory structure 
– would result in 1,024 sq ft. of accessory structure(s) (which total accounts for the deduction for the 
breezeway based on the definition of lot coverage in the Zoning Ordinance). As such, the proposal if 
approved would result in a total accessory structure footprint of 200’ – 300’ less than the primary 
structure footprint. 
 
Commissioner Neibling raised the issue that 4.3.5(G) provides that “no [accessory] structure may be 
more than sixteen feet, and one story, in height, except as provided in 4.3.6 Garages” but noted that the 
garage height of 18’ is compliant and since the ADU is connected (and behind) the proposed garage, 
perhaps this provision could be argued not to apply to this particular case. City Attorney Spencer Low 
asked whether the Planning Commission is considering this one or two structures, to which 
Commissioner Neibling responded he considers it one structure.  
 
Commissioner Kaiser stated that she is supportive of the proposal because this is a double lot; she noted 
it’s almost like having one structure per lot if it were to be divided, that this is no denser than two 
separate houses on two separate lots.  
 
Chair Page called for additional comments or a motion to be made. Commissioner Neibling stated (and 
Scott McCracken confirmed) that the site drains west. Commissioner Neibling stated that the proposed 
project – with pea gravel and stepping stones – should be designed to minimize/improve drainage from 
the accessory structures onto the neighboring property to the west.  
 
Motion to approve a waiver/exception from Westwood Zoning Ordinance Article No. 4.3.4(A) to reduce 
the required minimum rear yard setback of five feet to three feet for a proposed accessory structure on 
property located at 2902 W. 51st  Terrace, Westwood, KS 66205 made by Commissioner Weaver. 
Second by Commissioner Fulghum. Motion passed unanimously. 
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Motion to approve a waiver/exception from Westwood Zoning Ordinance Article No. 4.3.4(C) to exceed 
the maximum allowable footprint of all accessory structures on property located at 2902 W. 51st  
Terrace, Westwood, KS 66205.made by Commissioner Weaver. Second by Commissioner Neibling. 
Motion passed unanimously. 
 
Presentations 
Westwood Communities for All Ages Presentation  
 
City Council President Jeff Harris presented the presentation he prepared and which was included in the 
meeting packet. He provided a summary of the task force composition, work, and findings and shared 
with the Planning Commission the plan for the Gold level – action phase – of the Communities for All 
Ages program.  
 
Old Business  
None.  
 
New Business  
Election of Planning Commission Officers (Chair, Vice-Chair, and Secretary) 
 
Chair Page asked that City Administrator Herring provide the staff report. City Administrator Herring 
presented the report included in the meeting packet.  
 
Motion made by Commissioner Breer to elect Commissioner Page as Chair. Commissioner Weaver 
seconded. Motion passed unanimously.  
 
Motion made by Commissioner Kelman to elect Commissioner Breer as Vice-Chair. Commissioner Prout 
seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 
 
Motion made by Commissioner Neibling to elect City Administrator Herring Secretary. Commissioner 
Breer seconded. Motion passed unanimously.  
 
Announcements/Planning Commissioner Comments 
 
Staff Reports 
City Administrator Herring provided an update on the following items: 
 

 2024 Budget Process Timeline 

 Karbank Development Proposal for 50th & Rainbow Blvd.  

 Rainbow Blvd. Planning Sustainable Places Planning Status 

 Mission Rd. Planning Status 
 
Upcoming Items 
None.  
 
Adjournment 
Motion by Commissioner Neibling to adjourn the meeting. Second by Commissioner Weaver. Motion 
passed unanimously. The meeting adjourned at 8:24 PM. 
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APPROVED: _____________________________________      
  Sarah Page, Chair 
 
 
ATTEST: _________________________________________      
      Leslie Herring, Secretary 
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WESTWOOD PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
Staff Report 
Meeting Date:  July 10, 2023 
Staff Contact:  Leslie Herring, City Administrator 
 

 
WE-2023-03 – Application of builder Dan Quigley on behalf of property owners Vaughn  

Ericson and Erika Brown, for a waiver/exception from Westwood Zoning 
Ordinance Article No. 4.3.2(D) to allow the primary structure to have less than 
60% of its front façade on the front build-to line for a proposed new single-
family residence on property located at 2917 W. 47th Ter., Westwood, KS 
66205 

 

 
OWNER OF RECORD: Vaughn Ericson and Erika Brown 
 
APPLICANT: Dan Quigley, Quigley Custom Homes, LLC 
 
LOCATION: The property is deeded as MISSION CIRCLE LOT 14 WWC-0392 
 
ZONING: The property is zoned R-1(B) 
 
PROPOSED PROJECT: Construct a new single-family dwelling 
 

 

REQUESTED ACTION: A waiver/exception from Article No. 4.3.2(D) of the Westwood Zoning 
Ordinance requiring primary structures to have at least 60% of the front façade on the front 
build-to line. 
  
ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS: The following zoning ordinance provisions are applicable 
to this variance request: 
 

4.3.2 Single-Family Primary Structure Requirements 

   D. Primary structures shall have at least 60% of their front facade on the front yard build-
to line.  

 

ZONING ORDINANCE WAIVER & EXCEPTION: Pursuant to Ordinance No. 1000 passed by 
the Westwood Governing Body on March 14, 2019, the Westwood Zoning Code was amended 
to create a new Section 4.5 - Waivers & Exceptions to establish a new review and approval 
process as an alternative to consideration of a variance request by the Board of Zoning 
Appeals.   
 
As provided for by Ordinance No. 1000, and in conformance with the Planning Commission’s 
and Governing Body’s intent to provide a process to consider waivers and exceptions from 
certain sections of Chapter 4 of the Westwood Zoning Ordinance, a waiver from Section 4.3.2(I) 
would need to be granted to allow the property owner to construct the home as proposed. 

 
APPROVAL CRITERIA: Pursuant to Ordinance No. 1000, a waiver or exception shall not be 
approved if it is contrary to the public interest or unnecessarily burdens the City.  The Approving 
Authority may approve the waiver or exception if the applicant demonstrates one (1) or more of 
the following: 
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July 10, 2023  
Page 2 of 5 

 
1. An alternative higher quality development design is being proposed with no negative 

impacts to either near-by residential or nonresidential properties. 
 

2. Relief of the development restrictions imposed on the property will ensure low impact 
land uses, and quality building and site design arrangements in which adjoining 
residential properties will not be negatively impacted by any deviations from the 
applicable regulations. 
 

3. The granting of the wavier or exception will not be opposed to the general spirit and 
intent of the adopted Comprehensive Plan. 
 

The waiver/exception is a condition of the underlying application for approval and has the same 
effect as any approval of that application. In such instances, findings shall be prepared that:  
 

1. No private rights will be injured or endangered by granting of the waiver or exception.  
 

2. The public will suffer no loss or inconvenience thereby and that in justice to the applicant 
or applicants the application should be granted. 

 
STAFF ANALYSIS: Staff review of the application submittal concludes that all elements of the 
proposed single-family dwelling conform to the Westwood Zoning Ordinance except for the 
proposed 43% of the front façade of the primary structure being on the front build-to line.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: The Planning Commission should review the application 
materials included in the meeting packet, should consider any public comment received1, and 
should consider the applicant’s presentation at the meeting to determine whether this 
application should be approved.  
 
 
 
 
Suggested Motion I move to approve/deny/conditionally approve a waiver/exception from 
Westwood Zoning Ordinance Article No. 4.3.2(D) to reduce the required minimum 60% of the 
front facade to be on the front yard build-to line for a single-family residence on a property 
located at 2917 W 47th Terrace, Westwood, KS 66205. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

                                                      
1 Per Westwood zoning regulations, this public hearing was published at least 20 days prior and notice of the 
hearing was mailed to all property owners within 200’ of the subject property, as shown in the map on the next 
page. 
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1

Eddie McNeil

From: Ericson, Vaughn <EricsonV@bv.com> on behalf of Ericson, Vaughn
Sent: Tuesday, May 16, 2023 4:40 PM
To: eddie.mcneil@westwoodks.org
Cc: Dan Quigley
Subject: Westwood Waiver - 2917W47TER

Eddie, 
 
I authorize Dan Quigley to apply for this waiver on my behalf, and any future waivers/permits required for the building 
and construction process. Let me know if you have any additional questions.  
 
Thanks, 
 
Vaughn Ericson  
Business Analyst  
Energy & Process Industries  
Black & Veatch 
D +1 913-458-6877 (CST)  
E EricsonV@bv.com 
 
Building a World of Difference.®  
 
Please consider the environment before printing my email 
Please note that the information and attachments in this email are intended for the exclusive use of the addressee and may contain confidential or privileged 
information. If you are not the intended recipient, please do not forward, copy or print the message or its attachments. Notify me at the above address, and delete 
this message and any attachments. Thank you. 
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FUTURE FINISH

FUTURE BAR
DRAIN

W8X21 I-BEAM
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BEAM
POCKET
6590#

BEAM
POCKET
4680#

BEAM
POCKET
6850#

3"  SCH 40 STEEL COLUMN ON

CONCRETE PAD 48"X48"X14" W/

#4 REBARS @ 6" O.C. EACH WAY

18200#

3"  SCH 40 STEEL COLUMN ON

CONCRETE PAD 48"X48"X14" W/

#4 REBARS @ 6" O.C. EACH WAY

16650#

STAIRS:
 15 TREADS
 16 RISERS
MAX. RISER 7 3/4"
MIN. TREAD 10"
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T(2) 2 X 10 UPSET

2" SHELF- START
FRAMING 2" BACK

CONCRETE PORCH FLOOR ABOVE

             EARTH FILL

8' LONG (4)#4 REBARS

EACH WAY ON 3" CHAIRS

18" SQ. COLUMN W/(4)#4

REBARS ON 36"X36"X12" PIER

PAD W/4 EACH WAY

5" CONCRETE SLAB

W/#4 REBARS @ 12"

BOTH WAYS ON 1"

CHAIRS

LAP SPLICES MIN. 24" 3600 PSI

CONCRETE GRADE 40 REBARS

SLOPE SLAB TO DOOR
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5" CONCRETE SLAB

W/#4 REBARS @ 12"

BOTH WAYS ON 1"

CHAIRS

LAP SPLICES MIN. 24" 3600 PSI

CONCRETE GRADE 40 REBARS

SLOPE SLAB TO DOOR

8' LONG (4)#4 REBARS

EACH WAY ON 3" CHAIRS

18" SQ. COLUMN W/(4)#4

REBARS ON 36"X36"X12" PIER

PAD W/4 EACH WAY

LOWER FOUNDATION FOR GARAGE DOOR

FLOOR DRAIN

D
O

U
B

L
E

 J
O

IS
T

4" PERIMETER DRAIN

1. 8" X 9'-0" CONCRETE WALLS W/5 #4 BARS
HORIZONTAL AND #4 BARS VERTICAL @ 12" O.C. ON
16" X 8" CONCRETE FOOTING W/2 #4 BARS
CONTINOUS.
2. DAYLIGHT WALLS- 2X4 STUDS @ 16" O.C. ON 8" X
36" CONCRETE WALL ON 16" X 8" CONCRETE
FOOTING.
3. FOUNDATION DESIGNED FOR 1500 PSF BEARING 
4. COLUMN FOOTING 12" THICK W/#4 BARS @ 6" O.C.
EACH WAY.
5. BOTTOM OF FOOTING MIN. 36" BELOW FINISHED
GRADE.

FOUNDATION TO COMPLY WITH JOHNSON COUNTY
FOUNDATION GUIDELINES.
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EGRESS WINDOW

LOWER FOUNDATION FOR GARAGE DOOR

5" CONCRETE SLAB

W/#4 REBARS @ 12"

BOTH WAYS ON 1"

CHAIRS

BEAM
POCKET
4680#

WINDOW WELL

LADDER

780 #/LF

480 #/LF
8360#3420#8580#

1090#

DOUBLE JOIST UNDER
ISLAND ABOVE
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REF.

D
/W

UP

LIB

LIB

LIB

LIB

LIB

MIN. 1000 LB TIE
DOWN DEVICE

MIN. 1000 LB TIE
DOWN DEVICE

MIN. 3" X 11.25" NET HEADER
HEADER SHALL OCCUR AT TOP OF WALL

FASTEN TOP PLATE TO HEADER
WITH TWO ROWS OF I & D
SINKER NAILS AT 3" O.C. TYP.

1000 LB STRAP OPPOSITE
SHEATHING

FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER WITH 10d
COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS IN 3" GRID
PATTERN AS SHOWN AND 3" O.C. IN ALL FRAMING,
STUDS, BLOCKING, AND SILLS: TYP.

3/8" MIN. THICKNESS WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING

MIN. 2 X 4 FRAMING

MIN. 4200 LB TIE DOWN DEVICE
EMBEDED INTO CONCRETE AND
NAILED INTO FRAMING

MIN. 2.5" X 3/16" PLATE WASHER

ANCHOR BOLTS PER R403.1.6 TYP.
METHOD PFH: PORTAL

FRAME WITH HOLD-DOWNS

EXTENT OF HEADER (TWO BRACED WALL SEGMENTS)

TOP PLATE CONTINUITY IS
REQUIRED PER SECTION
R602.3.2

SIDE ELEVATION

16D SINKER
NAILS IN 2
ROWS @ 3" O.C.

1000 LB. HEADER-
TO-JACK-STUD
STRAP ON BOTH
SIDES OF OPENING

7/16" MIN.
THICKNESS WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL
SHEATHING

8' TO 18'

   MAX.
HEIGHT
   10'

MIN. WIDTH - 15" FOR ONE STORY STRUCTURE
MIN. WIDTH - 24" FOR USE IN THE FIRST OF TWO STORY
STRUCTURES

EXTENT OF HEADER (ONE BRACED
WALL SEGMENT)
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W8X18 I-BEAM UPSET

(2) 1 3/4" X 9 1/4" LVL UPSET UNDER PARTITION ABOVE

GREAT ROOM

KITCHEN

PANTRY

HVAC

(4) STUDS BOXED TO 8"
SQUARE
4510#

(4) STUDS
4510#

(4) STUDS
1970#

W8X15 I-BEAM UPSET

(4) STUDS
8580

(3) STUDS
3860#

(3) STUDS
3800#

W8X13 I-BEAM UPSET
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CONCRETE PORCH FLOOR
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2 X 6 CEILING JOIST ABOVE @ 16" O.C.

2 X 10 FLOOR JOIST ABOVE @ 12" O.C.2 X 10 FLOOR JOIST ABOVE @ 12" O.C.

2 X 10 FLOOR JOIST ABOVE @ 16" O.C.
PITCH 2" TOWARD OUTSIDE WALL
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         PORTAL FRAME
8'-0"X8'-0" OVERHEAD DOOR 
W/ (2) 1 3/4" X  9 1/4" LVL HEADER

         PORTAL FRAME
7'-0"X7'-0" OVERHEAD DOOR 
W/ (2) 1 3/4" X  9 1/4" LVL HEADER

5/8" TYPE "X"
GYPSUM BOARD

3/4 HOUR SOLID CORE
DOOR W/ SELF CLOSER

5/8" TYPE "X"
GYPSUM BOARD

3/4 HOUR SOLID CORE
DOOR W/ SELF CLOSER

STAIRS:
   15  TREADS
    16 RISERS
    ALL RISERS  MAX. 7 3/4" EACH
    ALL TREADS MIN. 10" EACH

1. 2 X 10 FLOOR JOIST  AS PER LAYOUT
2. FLOOR LOAD 40 PSF LL = 10 PSF DL
3. ALL BEARING POINTS TO HAVE SOLID BLOCKING TO BEARING BELOW.
4. INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2X4 STUD GRADE @ 16" O.C.
5. WALLS OVER 10'-0" TO HAVE SOLID BLOCKING @ MIDSPAN OR 9'-0" MAX.
6. EXTERIOR WALL INSULATION TO BE R-13.
7. MULT. HEADERS AND JOIST TO BE GLUED AND NAILED @ 12" O.C.
STAGGERED.
8. FLOOR TO BE NAILED AND GLUED PER APA SPEC.
9. 9'-0" WALLS FIRST FLOOR UNLESS NOTED.  8'-0" SECOND FLOOR
10. WINDOW HEADER HEIGHT @ 80" ABOVE SUBFLOOR UNLESS NOTED.
11. ALL INTERIOR DOORS AND OPENINGS 6'-8"
12. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS INCLUDING GARAGE DOORS SHALL INCORPORATE
PHYSICAL SECURITY PROVISIONS OF SECTION 16.110R328 OF OVERLAND PARK
MUNICIPAL CODE.

DWELLING TO MEET OR EXCEED THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2006
IRC TABLE N1102.1 (1) PER ENERGY REQUIREMENTS.

THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE WILL BE SEALED.

RECESS LIGHTING SHALL BE SEALED TO PREVENT LEAKAGE BETWEEN
CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED SPACE.

DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS, FILTER BOXES AND BUILDING CAVITIES USED AS
DUCTS SHALL BE SEALED (2006 IRC SECTION N1103.2)

MINIMUM SEER RATING FOR AIR CONDITIONER IS 13.

MINIMUM EFFICIENCY RATING FOR FORCED AIR FURNACE IS 78%.

ELECTRICAL:

200 AMP ELECTRICAL SERVICE
COPPER WIRING USED THROUGHOUT

BRANCH CIRCUIT FOR HEATING: CENTRAL HEATING EQUIPMENT OTHER THAN
FIXED ELECTRICAL SPACE HEATERS BE SUPPLIED BY AN INDIVIDUAL BRANCH
CIRCUIT.

KITCHEN AND DINING RECEPTACLES: A MINIMUM OF TWO 20- AMPERE- RATED
BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SERVE RECEPTACLES LOCATED IN
KITCHEN, PANTRY, BREAKFAST AREA AND DINING AREA.  THE KITCHEN
COUNTERTOP RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SERVED BY A MINIMUM OF TWO 20-
AMPERE- RATED BRANCH CIRCUITS,  EITHER OR BOTH OF WHICH SHALL ALSO
BE PERMITTED TO SUPPLY OTHER RECEPTACLE OUTLETS IN THE KITCHEN,
PANTRY, BREAKFAST AREA AND DINING AREA.
EXHAUST FAN BATHROOMS

LAUNDRY CIRCUIT: A MINIMUM OF ONE 20- AMPERE- RATED BRANCH CIRCUIT
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR RECEPTACLE LOCATED IN THE LAUNDRY AREA AND
SHALL SERVE ONLY RECEPTACLE OUTLETS LOCATED IN THE LAUNDRY AREA.

BATHROOM BRANCH CIRCUITS: A MINIMUM OF ONE 20- AMPERE BRANCH
CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SUPPLY THE BATHROOM RECEPTACLE
OUTLETS.  SUCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS.  EXCEPTION:
WHERE THE 20- AMPERE CIRCUIT SUPPLIES A SINGLE BATHROOM, OUTLETS
FOR OTHER EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE SAME BATHROOM SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO BE SUPPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION E3602.

NUMBER OF BRANCH CIRCUITS: THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF BRANCH CIRCUITS
SHALL BE DETERMINED FROM THE TOTAL COMPUTED LOAD AND THE SIZE OR
RATING OF THE CIRCUITS USED.  THE NUMBER OF CIRCUITS SHALL BE
SUFFICIENT TO SUPPLY THE LOAD SERVED.  IN NO CASE SHALL THE LOAD ON
ANY CIRCUIT EXCEED THE MAXIMUM SPECIFIED BY SECTION E3602.

BRANCH CIRCUIT LOAD PROPORTIONING: WHERE THE BRANCH- CIRCUIT LOAD
IS COMPUTED ON A VOLT- AMPERES- PER- SQUARE- FOOT BASIS, THE WIRING
SYSTEM SHALL HAVE THE CAPACITY TO SERVE NOT LESS THAN THE
CALCULATED LOAD.  THIS LOAD SHALL BE EVENLY PROPORTIONED AMONG
MULTIOUTLETS BRANCH CIRCUITS.

CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS: ALL CONDUCTORS OF A CIRCUIT, INCLUDING
EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTORS, SHALL BE CONTAINED IN THE SAME
RACEWAY, TRENCH, CABLE OR CORD.

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN:

SMOKE DETECTORS SHOWN ON PLAN AND AS REQUIRED BY CODE:

LET IN BRACE

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE CS-WSP

TABLE N1102.1(1) ALTERNATE INSULATION VALUES

CEILING R-VALUE                                    R-49            EXTERIOR WALL                R-13

CATHEDRAL CEILING R-VALUE               R-30             CRAWL SPACE WALL         R-19

FLOOR OVER UNHEATED SPACE          R-19             GLAZING                            < 0.40

FLOOR OVER OUTSIDE AIR                     R-30                     N/A

DUCTS OUTSIDE OF THE                           SUPPLY AND RETURN                          R-8
CONDITIONED SPACE                            IN FLOOR AND CEILING ASSEMBLY       R-6

BASEMENT WALL                                R-13 INSULATION CONCRETE WALLS ADJACENT TO
                                                                                FINISHED SPACE

ON GRADE TRENCH FOOTING                          R-10, R-15 FOR HEATED SLAB

 

(2) 1 3/4" X 9 1/4" LVL UPSET UNDER EXTERIOR PARTITON ABOVE
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ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE CONSTRUCTED AS 
CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED 
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS CS-WSP.

21

Item A.Section III, Item



B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

O
R

/H
O

M
E

 O
W

N
E

R

T
O

 R
E

V
IE

W
 A

N
D

 V
E

R
IF

Y
 A

L
L

 D
IM

E
N

S
IO

N
S

,

S
P

E
C

S
, 

A
N

D
 C

O
N

N
E

C
T

IO
N

S
 B

E
F

O
R

E

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
 B

E
G

IN
S

.

E
L
E

C
T

R
IC

A
L

 S
Y

S
T

E
M

 C
O

D
E

: 
 S

E
C

.2
7

0
1

M
E

C
H

A
N

IC
A

L
 S

Y
S

T
E

M
 C

O
D

E
: 

S
E

C
.2

8
0
1

P
L
U

M
B

IN
G

 S
Y

S
T

E
M

 C
O

D
E

: 
  

S
E

C
.2

9
0

1

DN

30503050

305030503050

4
0
6

8

4
0
6

8

2668 2468 2668

3050 3050 3050 3050

2
4
6

8

3
0
5

0
3

0
5

0

2
4
6

8

2
4
6

8

2
4
6

8
2

0
6

8

2
4
6

8

2
6
3

6
2

6
3

6

2
8
6

8

2468

5
0
6

8

2668 2668

LIB

LIB

LIB

LIB

LIB

LIB

LIB

LIB

LIB

LIB

LIB

2'3

3
'2

3
'2

3
'1

2
'1

0
6

'4

1
'9

3'5 14'2 3'5

5'11 3'2 5'11

6
'7

1
'1

0
4

'6

1
'1

13'6 5'5 3'8 4'10 3'5

1
'8

1
'6

1
'7

5
'1

8
"

1
'1

0
4

'1

4
'1

4
'1

5'6 3'5 1'10 1'10 8'3 7'9 2'4 5'1

9
'1

0
2

'5
6

'6
2

'3
2

'1
3

'1
1

6
'3

8
'3

5'6
3"

2'4
10"

2'7 2'2 4'2 2'2 2'4 3'4 5'3 5'1

9
'3

3
'

8
'2

3
'

9
'1

1

5'4 3'2 5'2 2'4 6'4 5'2 3'2 5'4

1
4

'3

3
'1

0

1
4

'6

13'88'813'8

1
2

'3
8

'2
1

2
'1

1

54 X 60

HVAC

WATER PROOF FLOOR
PITCH 2" TOWARD OUTSIDE WALL

6'-0" HIGH WALL6'-0" HIGH WALL

3
6
" 

H
IG

H
 R

A
IL

MASTER
BEDROOM

 BEDROOM 2

 BEDROOM 3

 BEDROOM 4

24 X 30 WINDOW IN GABLE

(2) 1 3/4" X 9 1/4" LVL UPSET

(2
) 

1
 3

/4
" 

X
 1

1
 7

/8
" 

L
V

L
 U

P
S

E
T

 T
O

 9
 1

/4
" 

L
V

L
 F

O
R

 S
U

P
P

O
R

T

2
 X

 6
 C

E
IL

IN
G

 J
O

IS
T

 @
 1

6
" 

O
.C

. 
O

V
E

R

2
 X

 6
 C

E
IL

IN
G

 J
O

IS
T

 @
 1

6
" 

O
.C

. 
O

V
E

R

(2) 2 X 10 UPSET

2
 X

 6
 C

E
IL

IN
G

 J
O

IS
T

 @
 1

6
" 

O
.C

. 
O

V
E

R

2 X 6 CEILING JOIST @ 16" O.C. OVER

2
 X

 6
 C

E
IL

IN
G

 J
O

IS
T

 @
 1

6
" 

O
.C

. 
O

V
E

R

2
 X

 6
 C

E
IL

IN
G

 J
O

IS
T

 
@

 1
6
" 

O
.C

. 
O

V
E

R

(3) STUDS
1190#

(3) STUDS
3030#

(3) STUDS
617#

36" HIGH RAIL

36" HIGH RAIL

(2) 2 X 10 HEADER

EGRESSEGRESS

E
G

R
E

S
S

EGRESSEGRESS

EGRESS

EGRESSEGRESS

LAUNDRY

BATH

MASTER
BATH

MASTER
CLOSET

 CLOSET
 CLOSET

 CLOSET

 CLOSET

DECK

275#

818#

508#

12 #/LF

150 #/LF

666#

4020#

524# 227# 227#

209 #/LF

671#

1540#   1682#

1400#1130#

380#
110 #/LF

587#

275#
368#

796#

2230# 2230#

157 #/LF

796#

880#

511#

511#MAKE WINDOW DRYWALL
ACCESSIBLE

(4) STUDS
5410#

SIMPSON DOUBLE JOIST
HANGER UPSIDE DOWN

STRAP LVL TO WALL EACH SIDE
FOR UPLIFT

T
h
e
s
e
 p

la
n
s
 a

re
 d

ra
w

n
 t
o
 c

o
m

p
ly

 w
it
h
 o

w
n
e
r'
s
 a

n
d
/ 
o
r 

b
u
ild

e
r'
s

d
e
s
ig

n
 a

n
d
 s

p
e
c
if
ic

a
ti
o
n
s
. 
 T

h
e
  
b
u
ild

e
r 

is
 s

o
le

ly
 r

e
s
p
o
n
s
ib

le
 a

n
d

lia
b
le

 f
o
r 

th
e
 c

o
n
te

n
t 
a
n
d
 o

ri
g
in

a
lit

y
 o

f 
th

e
s
e
 p

la
n
s
. 
 A

n
y 

c
h
a
n
g
e
s

m
a
d
e
 o

n
 t
h
e
m

 a
ft
e
r 

p
ri
n
ts

 a
re

 m
a
d
e
 w

ill
 b

e
 d

o
n
e
 a

t 
th

e
 o

w
n
e
r'
s

a
n
d
 /
 o

r 
b
u
ild

e
r'
s
 e

x
p
e
n
s
e
 a

n
d
 r

e
s
p
o
n
s
ib

ili
ty

. 
T

h
e
 c

o
n
tr

a
c
to

r

s
h
a
ll 

v
e
ri
fy

 a
ll 

d
im

e
n
s
io

n
s
 a

n
d
 e

n
c
lo

s
e
d
 d

ra
w

in
g
. 
 T

h
e
 m

a
k
e
r 

o
f

th
e
s
e
 p

la
n
s
 i
s
 n

o
t 
lia

b
le

 f
o
r 

e
rr

o
rs

 a
n
d
 o

ri
g
in

a
lit

y 
o
n
c
e

c
o
n
s
tr

u
c
ti
o
n
 h

a
s
 b

e
g
u
n
. 
W

h
ile

 e
v
e
ry

 e
ff
o
rt

 h
a
s
 b

e
e
n
 m

a
d
e
 i
n
 t
h
e

p
re

p
a
ra

ti
o
n
 o

f 
th

is
 p

la
n
 t
o
 a

v
o
id

 m
is

ta
k
e
s
, 
th

e
 m

a
k
e
r 

c
a
n
 n

o
t

g
u
a
ra

n
te

e
 a

g
a
in

s
t 
h
u
m

a
n
 e

rr
o
r.

 T
h
e
 c

o
n
tr

a
c
to

r 
o
f 
th

e
 j
o
b
 m

u
s
t

c
h
e
c
k
 a

ll 
d
im

e
n
s
io

n
s
 a

n
d
 o

th
e
r 

d
e
ta

ils
 p

ri
o
r 

to
 c

o
n
s
tr

u
c
ti
o
n
 a

n
d

b
e
 s

o
le

ly
 r

e
s
p
o
n
s
ib

le
 t
h
e
re

a
ft
e
r.

P
A

G
E

P
L
A

N
:

  
  
S

C
A

L
E

: 
1
/4

" 
=

 1
'-
0
"

S
E

C
O

N
D

 F
L
O

O
R

5

2
-1

0
-2

3

Q
U
IG
L
E
Y

C
U
S
T
O
M
 H
O
M
E
S

E
R

IC
S

O
N

 R
E

S
ID

E
N

C
E

2
9

1
7
 W

 4
7
th

 T
E

R
R

A
C

E

W
E

S
T

W
O

O
D

, 
K

A
N

S
A

S

3-22-23

(2
)

22

Item A.Section III, Item



B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

O
R

/H
O

M
E

 O
W

N
E

R

T
O

 R
E

V
IE

W
 A

N
D

 V
E

R
IF

Y
 A

L
L

 D
IM

E
N

S
IO

N
S

,

S
P

E
C

S
, 

A
N

D
 C

O
N

N
E

C
T

IO
N

S
 B

E
F

O
R

E

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
 B

E
G

IN
S

.

E
L
E

C
T

R
IC

A
L

 S
Y

S
T

E
M

 C
O

D
E

: 
 S

E
C

.2
7

0
1

M
E

C
H

A
N

IC
A

L
 S

Y
S

T
E

M
 C

O
D

E
: 

S
E

C
.2

8
0
1

P
L
U

M
B

IN
G

 S
Y

S
T

E
M

 C
O

D
E

: 
  

S
E

C
.2

9
0

1

2
 X

 8
 R

A
F

T
E

R
S

 @
 1

6
" 

O
.C

. 
@

 8
/1

2
 R

O
O

F
 P

IT
C

H

2 x 8 PURLIN

2 x 8 PURLIN

2
 X

 6
 R

A
F

T
E

R
S

 @
 1

6
" 

O
.C

. 
@

 8
/1

2
 R

O
O

F
 P

IT
C

H
2

8
" 

P
L

U
S

  
R

A
F

T
E

R
 S

P
A

N
 B

U
IL

D
 R

A
F

T
E

R
S

 I
N

 T
W

O
 S

E
C

T
IO

N
S

 O
V

E
R

 B
E

A
R

IN
G

 W
A

L
L

2
 X

 6
 R

A
F

T
E

R
S

 @
 1

6
" 

O
.C

. 
@

 8
/1

2
 R

O
O

F
 P

IT
C

H
2

8
" 

P
L

U
S

  
R

A
F

T
E

R
 S

P
A

N
 B

U
IL

D
 R

A
F

T
E

R
S

 I
N

 T
W

O
 S

E
C

T
IO

N
S

 O
V

E
R

 B
E

A
R

IN
G

 W
A

L
L

2
 X

 8
 R

A
F

T
E

R
S

 @
 1

6
" 

O
.C

. 
@

 3
.5

/1
2
 R

O
O

F
 P

IT
C

H

2 X 8 RAFTERS @ 16" O.C. 
@ 12/12 ROOF PITCH

2 X 8 RAFTERS @ 16" O.C. 
@ 12/12 ROOF PITCH

2
 X

 1
0

 R
ID

G
E

2 X 10 RIDGE

2
 X

 1
0

 R
ID

G
E

2 X 8 RAFTERS @ 16" O.C. 
@ 10/12 ROOF PITCH 2 X 8 RAFTERS @ 16" O.C. 

@ 10/12 ROOF PITCH

2
 X

 8
 R

A
F

T
E

R
S

 @
 1

6
" 

O
.C

. 
@

 8
/1

2
 R

O
O

F
 P

IT
C

H

2
 X

 8 V
A

LL
E
Y

2 
X
 8

 V
A
LL

E
Y

GENERAL NOTES:

 ROOF PITCHES VARY, CHECK PLAN
 12" SOFFITS
 8" FASCIA
 6" RAKES

1. RAFTER SPANS MEASURED ON HORIZONTAL PROJECTION.
2. BRACE RAFTERS TO BEARING WALLS, LEGS @ MIN. 45 DEGREE ANGLE
FROM HORIZ.
3. PURLINS TO BE PERPENDICULAR TO RAFTERS.
4. ROOF LOADING:
       SNOW LOAD=20 PSF
       DEAD LOAD=7 PSF
5. COMPOSITION SHINGLE ROOFING 

MAXIMUM RAFTER SPANS:  16" O.C.
2 X 6 DF.L. #3  = 10'-10"
2 X 6 DF.L. #2 =  14'-2"

NOTES:

ALL RAFTERS MIN. #2- 2 X 6 @ 16" OC UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

ALL RIDGES, HIPS AND VALLEYS NOT MARKED SHALL
BE (1) NOMINAL SIZE LARGER THAN THE INTERSECTING
RAFTERS

STRUTS TO BE STUD GRADE 2 X 4 WITH MAXIMUM
UNBRACED LENGTH OF 8'-0" AND AT AN 45 DEGREE W/
HORIZONTAL

MAXIMUM UNBRASED LENGTH

0-4' -      0"    #2- 2X4
4'-1" -  5'-6"   #2- 2X6
5'-7" -  6'-3"   #2- 2X8
>6'-4" - MIN. #2-2X4

PURLINS    MAX. SPAN

#2- 2X6        4'-8"
#2- 2X8        5'-9"
#2- 2X10      7'-0"
#2- 2X12      8'-2"

2 x 10 PURLIN

818# 818#

508#

818# 528# 227#
274#

70#

901#

368# 587# 380#
1130# 1130# 1682#

671#

796# 2230# 2230# 396#

452 #/LF

1000# 1020#

511#

511#

947#

210#
210#
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ALL HIPS, VALLEYS AND RIDGES ARE DESIGNED TO BE BEAMS WITH
NO LATERAL FORCES.
PROVIDE SIMPSON LSTA RAFTER STRAP AT RIDGE.
ROOF MATERIAL TO BE COMPOSITION SHINGLE ON ICE & WATER SHIELD
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* WHERE FLOOR JOIST RUNS PARALLEL TO FOUNDATION WALL:

SOLID BLOCK OUTSIDE 3 JOIST SPACE @ 36", ALIGNED

BLOCKING WITH THE ANCHOR BOLT PREFERABLY
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2 X 6 CEILING JOIST

2 X 10 WINDOW

HEADER

Vertical reinforcement spacing 60 psf soil

Concrete strength/ Grade      8 inch thick wall         10 inch thick wall

Reinforcement #4 bar               8'        9'       10'          8'       9'      10'

     3,000 psi/ Grade 40             16       12       NP         24      16     12

     3,500 psi/ Grade 40             16       12       NP         24      24     12 

     3,000 psi/ Grade 60             24       16       NP         24      20     16

     3,500 psi/ Grade 60             24       16       NP         24      24     16

P
A

G
E

2 X 10 WINDOW

HEADER

1/2 " DRYWALL

WALL BRACING

Walls shall be  braced in accordance with IRC table R602.10.3  Other

engineered designs may be approved provided adequate justication is

provided and the method is clearly indicated on the plan.  Where braced

panel sheathing is used, vertical joints will be over studs and horizontal

joints that occur over minimum 1 1/2" blocking.

Braced wall lines shall be provided and braced using the methods noted

below.  Braced wall lines shall be provided on each level of the

structure.  Braced panels shall begin no more than 10'-0" from each end

of a braced wall line.  Panels counted in the braced wall line shall be in

line except offsets up to 4'-0" are permitted provided that the total offset

dimension in any braced wall line does not exceed 8'-0".  Braced panel

locations less than 4'-0" in length shall use an alternate approved

bracing method.

LADDER TO GRADE

GALVANIZED WINDOW SILL

3'-0"

3
'-
0

"

EGRESS WINDOW

5.7 SQ. FT. MIN. 

24" MIN. CLEAR HEIGHT

20" MIN.CLEAR WIDTH

44" MAX. HEIGHT OFF FLOOR

MAX FREE SPACE

BETWEEN

BALISTERS 3 7/8 "

M
IN

. 
3

4
" 

M
A

X
. 

3
8
"

F
R

O
M

 N
O

S
E

 O
F

T
R

E
A

D
 T

O
 R

A
IL

6
'-
8

" 
M

IN
. 

H
E

A
D

R
O

O
M

STAIR DETAIL MAX. RISE 7 3/4"

MIN. TREAD 10"

SUPPORT FOOT

Horizontal reinforcement - Minimum Grade 40 steel    #4 bar

One bar 12" from top of wall;

maximum spacing 24" o.c.
4'-#4    5-#4    6-#4      4-#4   5-#4 6-#4

Footnotes: 

1) Wall height is measure from the top of the wall to the top of the floor slab

2) Vertical reinforcements for concrete walls that are not full height , and for reinforcement

    spacing 24 inch on center, reinforcements may be placed in the middle of the wall.  Other 

    walls shall have vertical reinforcements place as follows:

    a) 8-inch wall - Minimum 5 inches from the outside face.

    b) 10-inch wall - Minimum 6.75 inches from outside face.

    c)  Extend bars to within 8" of the top of the wall.

3) Reinforcement clearances:

    a) Concrete exposed to earth - minimum 1 1/2" inches.

    b) Not exposed to weather (interior side of walls) - minimum 3/4 inches

    c) Concrete exposed to weather (top clearance in garage and driveway slabs)- 1 1/2

inches

4) Horizontal reindorcement:

    a) One bar shall be placed within 12 inches of the top of the wall.

    b) Other bars shall be equally spaced with spacing not to exceed 24 inches on center.

6

4" CONCRETE

FLOOR

4" GRAVEL

BASE

2" X 6" TREATED SILL

PLATE

SILL SEAL

1/2" ANCHOR BOLTS 3'

O.C.

8" POURED

CONCRETE 

W/ VERTICAL REINF 

DAMP PROOFING (TO

GRADE)

8" X 16" CONT.

CONCRETE

FOOTING

RE-BAR (2)

4" DRAIN TILE

12" GRAVEL FILL

GRADE

FOUNDATION  - POURED CONCRETE

4" CONCRETE

FLOOR

#4 REBAR 12"

O.C. BOTH WAYS

4" GRAVEL BASE

1/2" ANCHOR BOLTS MIN. 3'

O.C.

7" EMBEDMENT

8" POURED CONCRETE 

W/ VERTICAL REINF

8" X 16" CONT. CONCRETE FOOTING

RE-BAR (2)

GRADE

MIN. 36" BELOW

GRADE

6"

FOUNDATION - FROST (SLAB) - POURED CONC. BLK.8" X 36"

GYPSUM WALL BOARD IN

ACCORDANCE WITH

CHAPTER 7 (INTERIOR)

16d NAIL @ 24 " O.C.

8d NAIL @ 6" O.C.

(ALL PANEL EDGES)

8d NAIL @ 12" O.C.

ON ALL FRAMING

 MEMBERS NOT @

 PANEL EDGES

WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL

INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

TABLE R602.3(1)

OUTSIDE CORNER BRACING DETAIL

GYPSUM WALL BOARD IN

ACCORDANCE WITH

CHAPTER 7 (INTERIOR)

16d NAIL @ 24 " O.C.

8d NAIL @ 6" O.C.

ON ALL FRAMING

 MEMBERS @ PANEL

 EDGES AND 12" O.C.

 ON ALL FRAMING

 MEMBERS NOT @

 PANEL EDGES

INSIDE CORNER BRACING DETAIL

WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL

INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

TABLE R602.3(1)

       MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS

                        (in pounds per sq. ft.)

                     

                  USE                                           LIVE LOADS

Attics with limited storage                                       20

Attics without storage                                             10

Decks                                                                       40

Exterior balconies                                                    60

Fire escapes                                                            40

Guardrails and handrails                                        200

Guardrails in-fill components                                   50

Passenger vehicle garages                                     50

Rooms other than sleeping rooms                          40

Sleeping rooms                                                       30

Stairs                                                                      40

1/2" DRYWALL

2 X 4 STUDS

@ 16" O.C.

Two Story Full Section with Walkout

STEEL COLUMN

(DESIGN AND

LAYOUT AS PER

MANUFACTURER)

CONCRETE

FOOTING

PER PLAN

STEEL BEAM (LAYOUT

AND DESIGN AS PER

MANUFACTURER)

RIM INSULATION

1/2" DRYWALL

ROOF VENTS (AS

PER SPACE)

R-49  ATTIC INSULATION

RIM INSULATION

1/2" DRYWALL

1/2 " DRYWALL

3 5/8" INSULATION

ASPHALT SHINGLES

ICE AND WATER SHIELD

1/2" O.S.B. ROOF SHEATHING

1" AIR SPACE

DRIP EDGE

2 x 6 RAFTERS

HOUSE WRAP

1X6 SUB FASCIA

NAILER

ALUMINUM SOFFIT (VENTED) 

AND FASCIA

2 X 10 BOX

2 X 10 WINDOW

HEADER

2 X 10

1/2" O.S.B. SHEATHING

2X6 WALL STUDS 16 0.C. WALKOUT AND

DATLIGHT BASEMENT ONLY

2X6 TREATED BOTTOM PLATE

SILL SEAL

ANCHOR BOLTS (AS PER CODE)

8" CONCRETE WALL
REBAR BAR (AS PER CODE)

8"X16" FOOTING

GRADE

3/4" T&G SUB

FLOOR

3/4" T&G SUB

FLOOR

2 X 10 FLOOR JOIST

2 X 10 FLOOR JOIST

4" CONCRETE

SLAB

1/2" DRYWALL

4 MILL POLY

3 5/8" INSULATION

2X4 TREATED

BOTTOM PLATE

2X4 STUDS

WIRE / REBAR BAR (AS

PER CODE)

PURLIN

ANCHOR BOLTS (AS PER CODE)

8"X16" CONCRETE

FOOTING

STRUT

FOOTING STEPPED, ACCORDING

TO GRADE LAYOUT.

2 X 4 STUDS

@ 16" O.C.

MIN. 36"

BELOW

GRADE

4" CONCRETE

FLOOR

4" GRAVEL

BASE

ONE BAR SHALL BE PLACED

WITHIN 12" OF TOP OF WALL

RETURN REINFORCEMENT

VERTICAL MIN. 2'-4"

HORIZONTAL #4 @ 24" O.C. MIN. 3 BARS

EXTEND MIN. 24" INTO WALL

FOOTING MIN. 8" X 16" W/ (2) #4 REBARS

TYPICAL FOOTING UNDER RETURN WALL

LEAVE OPENING FOR DRAIN TITLE

THROUGH WALL ON TOP OF

FOOTING OR RUN TITLE AROUND

THE RETURN WALL

GRADE

RETURN WALL DETAIL

STEEL POST

PADS AND BEARING WALLS SHALL BE ISOLATED FROM THE FLOOR SLAB WITH A BOND BREAK

PRESSURE TREATED WOOD FASTENED TO SLAB

DO NOT SAWCUT THROUGH SLAB TO ISOLATE BEARING 

WALL SUPPORT W/O DESIGNER APPROVAL

8" X 16" MIN.

MIN. 2'-4"

2
/3

 W
A

L
L
 H

E
IG

H
T

ISOLATED COLUMN PAD

6 MILL POLY. BOND BREAK
6 MILL POLY. BOND BREAK

GRADE BEAM SECTION

TYPICAL INTERIOR BEARING WALL

CONSTRUCTION:  1/2" G.W.B. EACH SIDE

2 X 4 STUDS @ 16" (U.O.N.)

3-22-23
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TOP PLATE

BORED HOLE MAX.
DIAMETER 40 PERCENT
OF STUD DEPTH

5/8" MIN. TO EDGE

NOTCH MUST NOT EXCEED 25
PERCENT OF STUD DEPTH

BORED HOLES SHALL NOT BE
LOCATED IN THE SAME CROSS
SECTION OF CUT OR NOTCH IN 
STUD

IF HOLE IS BETWEEN 40 PERCENT AND
60 PERCENT OF STUD DEPTH, THEN
STUD MUST BE DOUBLE AND NO MORE
TNAN TWO SUCCESSIVE STUDS ARE
DOUBLED AND SO BORED

5/8 INCH MIN. TO EDGE
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7/16" PLYWOOD PANEL

 EXTERIOR SHEATHING

CS-WSP

STRUCTURAL RIDGE

CONNECTIONS

d

max. notch

   d/4

NOTCHING AND HOLES IN EXTERIOR AND BEARING WALLS

CUTTING AND NOTCHING IN FLOOR AND CEILING JOIST

7

FASTEN ALL

STRUCTURAL

MEMBERS PER TABLE

602.3(1)

R-10

EXTEND MIN. 2" BELOW GRADE

#4 REBAR HORIZONTAL @ 14" O.C.

(1) BAR WITHIN 12" OF TOP &

BOTTOM AGAINST SOIL FACE OF

VERTCAL REBAR

#4 REBARS VERTICAL @ 12" O.C.

FOR 9' WALLS

#4 REBARS VERTICAL @ 16" O.C.

FOR 8' WALLS

W/ 2" EMBEDMENT FROM INSIDE

FACE

LAP ALL REINFORCEMENTS 24"

INSTALL (2) 48" LONG #4 REBARS

@ 45 DEGREE ANGLE WITHIN 6" OF 

INSIDE CORNERS OF WINDOW

OPENINGS 

FOOTING STEPS & THE LIKE

6" MIN. ABOVE GRADE

2" MIN. ABOVE ABOVE CONCRETE SLAB

EXTEND VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT TO

WITHIN 4" OF TOP OF WALL.

d

Outer 1/3

of span

Outer 1/3

of span

middle 1/3

of span

Max. length d/3

Max. depth d/6

d/4 max. at ends

2" min. Max. depth d/6

Square holes and notches

not recommended

d/4 max.

Notches not

permitted

                                                      TABLE R602.10.4.2

LENGTH REQUIREMENTS FOR BRACED WALL PANELS IN A CONTINOUSLY SHEATHED WALL

LENGTH OF BRACED WALL                                   MAX. OPENING HEIGHT NEXT TO THE BRACED WALL PANEL

PANEL IN INCHES                                                                                (% OF WALL HEIGHT)

8'-0" WALL      9'-0" WALL    10'-0" WALL                                                   

  48                    54                   60                                                                100%

  31                    42                   45                                                                   85%

  24                    27                   30                                                                   65%                    

REFER TO SECTION R602.10.4.2  FOR ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION OF THE 2012 IRC

 INSTALL 4 FT. WIDE SECTION OF ICE & WATER

SHIELD AT ROOF OVERHANG

 ASPHALT SHINGLES

30 L.B. FELT

7/16" OSB OR PLYWOOD

PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES

1/2" GYPSUM BD.

DRIP EDGE

2" X 8" FACIA BOARD WATER RESISTANT

BARRIER

1/2" OSB OR CDX

PLYWOOD SHEATHING

2" X 4" #2 OR BETTER

1/2" GYPSUM BD.

FINISH FLOOR

3/4" T&G OSB OR CDX PLYWOOD

2" x 10"  FLOOR JOISTS  U.N.O.

2" x 10" RIM BOARD

2" X 6" MUDSILL TREATED

1/2" J BOLT @ 3' O.C. &

WITHIN 12" OF CORNERS

7" MIN. EMBEDMENT

GROUND SLOPE

8" CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL

(2) 1/2" #4  REBAR UNIFORMLY

SPACED A MIN. OF 3" FROM BOTTOM

OF FOOTING

(OPAC, SECTION 16.110.R401.2.2)

8 " X 16" CONCRETE FOOTING

03-22-23
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4700 Rainbow Boulevard  Westwood, Kansas 66205  (913) 362-1550  www.westwoodks.org 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

June 16, 2023  

 

Dear neighbor: 

As a property owner within 200 feet of the property located at 2917 W. 47th Terrace in Westwood, you 
are being notified of an application by Dan Quigley of Quigley Custom Homes, LLC, on behalf of property 
owners Vaughn Ericson and Erika Brown, for a waiver or exception for a proposed new single-family 
residence on property located at 2917 W. 47th Terrace, Westwood, Kansas 66205. The waiver or 
exception requested is from Westwood Zoning Ordinance Article No. 4.3.2(D) to allow the primary 
structure to have less than 60% of its front façade on the front build-to line.  

This letter is to inform you that the Westwood Planning Commission will hold a public hearing for 
consideration of this application where the general public may provide comments on Monday, July 10, 
2023 at 7:00 PM at Westwood City Hall, 4700 Rainbow Blvd., Westwood, KS 66205. The meeting will 
also be accessible virtually on Zoom. In addition to live oral comments, written comments may be 
submitted ahead of the public hearing to info@westwoodks.org and will be included in the public 
meeting record. 

The meeting may be attended either in person at Westwood City Hall or virtually, by using the following 
instructions:  

Online 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89009964959 
   
or 
 
by Phone  
(312) 626-6799 
Webinar ID: 890 0996 4959 
 
Additional information on this application is available at Westwood City Hall, 4700 Rainbow Boulevard 
or by contacting me, City Administrator Leslie Herring by using the contact information below.  
 
 
Kind regards, 
 
 
 
Leslie Herring 
City Administrator 
913.942.2128 
leslie.herring@westwoodks.org 
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WESTWOOD PLANNING COMMISSION 
Staff Report 
Meeting Date: July 10, 2023 
Staff Contact: Leslie Herring, City Administrator 
 

 
Agenda Item: Conduct Annual Review of Planning Commission Bylaws 
 

 
Background/Description of Item 
 
The Planning Commission bylaws provide for the following: 
 

ARTICLE SIX 
Miscellaneous 

 
SECTION THREE: Amendment of Rules. These Bylaws may be amended or repealed for stated 

reasons by affirmative vote of three-fourths (3/4) of the voting members of the Commission. 
 

SECTION FOUR: Bylaw Review. The Westwood Planning Commission shall review, amend and 
approve these Bylaws in June of every year. 
 
Staff Comments/Recommendation 
 
In Spring of 2022 the Planning Commission reviewed the Bylaws and, at the June 2022 regular Planning 
Commission meeting amended the Bylaws following that review.  
 
The Planning Commission members are encouraged to review the Bylaws ahead of the meeting. Any 
modifications identified by individual members should be raised and discussed amongst the Planning 
Commission at the meeting. Once the Planning Commission feels comfortable proceeding with an 
amendment to the Bylaws or approval of the Byalws without revision, a motion may be made from the 
floor.  
 
Suggested Motion: 
 
I move to amend/approve the Planning Commission Bylaws following this July 2023 annual review of the 
Bylaws, in accordance with the provisions of same.  
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